## 506845614 08/31/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6892435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THIERRY HUGUES	06/18/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PENN ELCOM CORPORATION	
Street Address:	TRIDENT CHAMBERS, WHICKHAMS CAY, P. O. BOX 146, ROAD TOWN	
City:	TORTOLA	
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH	
Postal Code:	VG1110	
Name:	PENN ELCOM LTD.	
Street Address:	PHILIPS HOUSE, DRURY LANE, PONSWOOD IND., EST., ST. LEONARDS-ON-SEA	
City:	EAST SUSSEX	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	TN389BA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16854487

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (734) 623-7075

**Email:** DWPATENTS@DICKINSON-WRIGHT.COM,

FHUNTER@DICKINSON-WRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name: STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZER

Address Line 1: 350 S. MAIN STREET, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91962-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZER
SIGNATURE:	/STEVEN L. OBERHOLTZER/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021

PATENT 506845614 REEL: 057338 FRAME: 0654

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=91962-005\_Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=91962-005\_Signed\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 057338 FRAME: 0655 Attorney Docket No.: 16431-003 (P45046USPC)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Thierry Hugues**, of 1 bis, Chemin des cognets, Ma vie là, 13800 Istres, France, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor," has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "**MAGNETICALLY ALIGNABLE SWIVEL CASTER**", for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on **August 3, 2018**, and assigned Application Serial No. **16/075,383**;

WHEREAS, **Penn Elcom Corporation**, having a place of business at Trident Chambers, Whickhams Cay, P. O. Box 146, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, and **Penn Elcom Ltd.**, having a place of business at Philips House, Drury Lane, Ponswood Ind. Est., St. Leonards-on-Sea, East Sussex TN38 9BA, United Kingdom, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers

Attorney Docket No.: 16431-003 (P45046USPC)

the entire right, title and interest to the Assignee as of the day of filing the application identified above.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Date: 18 06 2018

RECORDED: 08/31/2021

Thierry Hugues

- 2 -